

No. 19-1385

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NORMA E. CAQUELIN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:14-cv-00037 (Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Thomas S. Stewart
Elizabeth McCulley
Stewart, Wald & McCulley, L.L.C.
2100 Central, Suite 22
Kansas City, MO 64108
Telephone: (816) 303-1500
stewart@swm.legal
mcculley@swm.legal

Steven M. Wald
Stewart, Wald & McCulley, L.L.C.
12747 Olive Boulevard
Suite 280
St. Louis, MO 63141
Telephone: (314) 720-0220
wald@swm.legal

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9
Rev. 10/17

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Caquelin v. United States

Case No. 19-1385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT 12

I. INVOCATION OF § 8(d) OF THE TRAILS ACT TRIGGERS A CATEGORICAL PHYSICAL TAKING EVEN IF TEMPORARY IN DURATION12

 A. The Taking Under the Trails Act When the NITU is Issued is a Categorical Physical Taking and Not a Regulatory Taking At All 12

 B. The Taking in this Case is Actually a Temporary Categorical Physical Taking Under *Preseault II* and All of its Progeny..... 18

 C. Although the Government Won the Accrual and Statute of Limitations Issues, the Government Now Wants to Overrule *Preseault II*, *Caldwell*, *Barclay*, *Illig*, and *Ladd* Pertaining to Temporary Takings.....22

 D. The Government’s Attempted Reliance on *Arkansas Game* and *Tahoe-Sierra* is Misplaced Because Neither Taking was Categorical in Nature and the Taking in *Tahoe-Sierra* was Not Even Physical29

E. Any Modification to the Bright-Line Rule Set Forth by this Court in *Preseault II*, *Caldwell*, *Barclay*, *Illig*, and *Ladd* Would Result in Great Uncertainty and Chaos.....34

II. EVEN IF A MULTI-FACTOR TEST IS WRONGLY APPLIED TO A TEMPORARY CATEGORICAL PHYSICAL TAKING, THE RESULT IS THE SAME39

 A. The Multi-Factor Test Must Be Applied as a Temporary Categorical Physical Taking Under the Trails Act and This Court’s Remand as a Matter of Law40

 B. When a Multi-Factor Test is Properly Applied to a Temporary Categorical Physical Taking, the Result is the Same44

 1. The Government Has Totally Distorted the “Duration” Factor in an Attempt to Make it Applicable to Liability Instead of Damages.....46

 2. The Very Purpose of the Trails Act is to Intentionally Invade the Landowners’ Property By Changing the Nature of the Property Interest.....49

 3. The Government’s Discussion of the “Character of the Land at Issue” is Very Puzzling.....50

 4. The Government’s Reliance on the “Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations” Factor is Misplaced as a Matter of Law52

 5. The “Severity” Factor is Easily Established Because the Taking is Categorical and is a Complete Interference with Ms. Caquelin’s Use of Her Land54

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	16
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	29-30, 50-51
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F. 3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	31-32, 34, 46-49, 52, 54-55
<i>Balagna v. United States</i> , 2017 WL5952123 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 1, 2017).....	38
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 138 Fed Cl. 141 (Fed. Cl. 2018).....	38
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1209 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2004) <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 826 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 658 (Fed. Cl. 2015) (“ <i>Caquelin I</i> ”)	8
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 697 Fed. Appx. 1016 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Caquelin II</i> ”)	1, 8, 11, 41
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 564 (Fed. Cl. 2018) (“ <i>Caquelin III</i> ”).....	9, 11, 32, 44, 49, 51, 56
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Cooley v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	15, 33
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	13, 15, 21, 28, 43
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 47 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....	25
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 274 Fed. Appx. 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2860 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	13
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	15
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> , 646 F.3d 910 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13, 15-16, 18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	16

<i>National Wildlife Federation v. I.C.C.</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1991)	15, 28
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	17
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assoc. v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	46, 53
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14, 16-17, 30, 44-45
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	13, 15-16
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) (“ <i>Preseault I</i> ”).....	1, 4, 9-10, 18, 48
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (“ <i>Preseault II</i> ”).....	2-4, 8-10, 18-19, 22, 34, 46, 49
<i>Renewal Bodyworks, Inc. v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 609 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....	23
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	17, 20
<i>St. Bernard Parish v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16, 29-30, 32-34, 48
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3

<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	15
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	11, 19, 35, 36
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	15, 42, 49
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	15, 38, 49
<i>Yuba Nat. Resources v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	15

Statutes

National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) (“Trails Act”).....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. V.	12
